stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) is
S$2,598,490;

(c) 	 the Company uses internal sources of funds (i.e. cash and cash equivalents) to finance Share
Purchases. Assuming the full exercise of the Share Purchases, the Company currently does not
have sufficient cash to purchase all the Shares. Hence, for illustration purposes, it is assumed that
the Company shall use borrowings to finance the remaining Share Purchases; and

(d) 	 the transaction costs incurred for the Share Purchase pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
are assumed to be insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of computing the financial
effects.

13

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the above assumptions, the financial effects on the
audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2020 are set out as follows:

A.	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital or profit and held as
treasury shares

GROUP COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

After
Share

Purchase
(S$’000)

As at 30 June 2020

(Loss)/profit for the year (3,746) (3,746) 790 790

Share Capital 46,116 46,116 46,116 46,116

Reserves 51,446 51,446 498 498

Accumulated Losses (11,552) (11,552) (5,214) (5,214)

86,010 86,010 41,400 41,400

Treasury Shares - (2,598) - (2,598)

Shareholders’ Equity 86,010 83,412 41,400 38,802

NTA (1) 86,010 83,412 41,400 38,802

Current Assets 94,254 91,656 34,928 34,294

Current Liabilities 53,000 53,000 3,027 4,991

Working Capital 41,254 38,656 31,901 29,303

Total Borrowings 127,485 127,485 10,701 12,665

Total Liabilities 130,158 130,158 12,639 14,603

Cash and Short-Term Deposits 3,332 734 634 -

Number of Shares excluding Treasury
  Shares (’000)

681,975 621,545 681,975 621,545

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (Cents) 12.61 13.42 6.07 6.24

(Loss)/profit per Share (Cents) (2) (0.55) (0.60) 0.12 0.13

Gearing (3) 1.48 1.53 0.26 0.33

Current Ratio (4) 1.78 1.73 11.54 6.87

Notes:

(1) 	 NTA equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets.

(2) 	 For illustrative purposes, profit/loss per Share is computed based on profit/loss after tax and number of Shares as shown

in the table above.

(3) 	 Gearing equals total borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4) 	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

2.11	 Details of Shares bought by the Company in the Previous Twelve (12) Months

The Company did not purchase any Shares pursuant to the previous renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate
approved by the Shareholders at the AGM held on 25 October 2019 up to the Latest Practicable Date.

2.12	 Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

Assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum number of 60,430,000 Shares or 8.86% of the
issued Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) there is no change in the
number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, based on
the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings of the Company and the Register of Substantial Shareholders
of the Company maintained pursuant to Section 164 and Section 88 of the Companies Act respectively,
as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders before
and after the purchase of Shares were/will be as follows:

	 Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Total Interest

(Before Share

Purchase)

Total Interest

(After Share

Purchase)

No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

Directors

Mr Koh Kian Soo
(1), (3), (4)

- - 60,000,000 8.80 60,000,000 8.80 60,000,000 9.65

Mr Tan Chee Wee

(Chen Zhiwei)

200,000 0.03 - - 200,000 0.03 200,000 0.03

Mr Woo Peng Kong - - - - - - - -

Dr Kwan Chee Wai - - - - - - - -

Ms Pan Pei Say - - - - - - - -

Substantial

Shareholders

(Other than

Directors)

JK Global Assets

Pte. Ltd. (2)

499,190,666 73.20 - - 499,190,666 73.20 499,190,666 80.31

Mr Koh Wee Meng

(2), (3)

- - 499,190,666 73.20 499,190,666 73.20 499,190,666 80.31

Ms Ko Lee Meng
(1), (3), (4)

60,000,000 8.80 - - 60,000,000 8.80 60,000,000 9.65

Notes:

(1) 	 Mr Koh Kian Soo is deemed to be interested in the ordinary voting shares in the Company held by his spouse, Ms Ko Lee

Meng, by virtue section 7 of the Companies Act.

(2) 	 Mr Koh Wee Meng is is deemed to be interested in the ordinary voting shares in the Company held by JK Global Assets

Pte. Ltd. by virtue of him being the sole shareholder of JK Global Assets Pte. Ltd..

(3) 	 Mr Koh Wee Meng is the brother of Ms Ko Lee Meng and the brother-in-law of Mr Koh Kian Soo.

(4) 	 60,000,000 shares are held through Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd..

Based on the information set out above and assuming that there is no change in the shareholding